

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: March 20, 2023 4:23 PM
FILING ID: B45F6297E28B3
CASE NUMBER: 2022SC119

On Writ of Certiorari to:

Colorado Court of Appeals, No. 2020CA1780
Opinion by Judge Tow
Richman and Grove, JJ., concurring

District Court, Fremont County, No. 2018CV30069
Judge Lynette M. Wenner

Petitioner:

THE STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Respondent:

ROGER HILL

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Backcountry Hunters & Anglers,
American Whitewater, and Colorado River Outfitters
Association:*

Lori Potter, Atty. Reg. No. 12118
Samantha R. Caravello, Atty. Reg. No. 48793
KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL, LLP
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel.: (303) 825-7000
Fax: (303) 825-7005
Email: lpotter@kaplankirsch.com
scaravello@kaplankirsch.com

Case No. 2022SC119

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BACKCOUNTRY HUNTERS & ANGLERS, AMERICAN
WHITEWATER, AND COLORADO RIVER OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT ROGER HILL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. By Confirming Hill’s Right to Seek Declaratory Relief on Peaceful Access to the River, the Court of Appeals Set the Stage for Resolution of a Long-Simmering Issue. | 4 |
| A. The State’s Suggestion that the Status Quo Serves the Public Interest is Misleading. | 4 |
| 1. State Agency Agreements Do Not Substitute for Protection of a Citizen’s Navigability Right. | 6 |
| 2. The State’s Preference to Leave River Access to the Political Process Rings Hollow, Because the Political Process Has Produced Nothing..... | 7 |
| 3. The Political Process in Other Western States Addressing River Access Has Occurred in Response to Litigation, Not Instead of It..... | 8 |
| B. The Forecast of a Deluge of Litigation Is Greatly Exaggerated. | 11 |
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED HILL HAS A PARTICULARIZED GRIEVANCE..... | 12 |
| A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted and Applied Colorado Case Law Requiring a Particularized Injury to Establish Standing. | 12 |
| B. River Recreationists and Outfitters have Diverse and Specific Interests in Navigable River Use that Give Rise to Particularized Grievances when Impaired. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in Pub. Interest v. Hassel</i> , 837 P.2d 158 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Bendt v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , No. 00CV20 (Douglas Cnty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 18, 2002) | 11 |
| <i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2007) | 13, 17 |
| <i>Colo. Med. Soc’y v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2015 CO 41 | 14 |
| <i>Conatser v. Johnson</i> , 194 P.3d 897 (Utah 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull</i> , 18 P.3d 722 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001) | 6, 9 |
| <i>Friends of the Black Forest Reg’l Park, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 80 P.3d 871 (Colo. App. 2003) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Galt v. State Dep’t of Fish, Wildlife</i> , 731 P.2d 912 (Mont. 1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hill v. Warsewa</i> , No. 20CA1780, 2022 Colo. App. LEXIS 156 (Colo. App. Jan. 27, 2022)..... | 4 |
| <i>Mont. Coal. for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mont. Coal. for Stream Access, Inc. v. Hildreth</i> , 684 P.2d 1088 (Mont. 1984) | 10 |
| <i>Reeves-Toney v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2019 CO 40..... | 13, 14 |

Rocky Mountain Animal Def. v. Colo. Div. of Wildlife,
100 P.3d 508 (Colo. App. 2004) 15, 17

State ex rel Winkleman v. Ariz. Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm’n,
229 P.3d 242 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010)9

Town of Erie v. Town of Frederick,
251 P.3d 500 (Colo. App. 2010)13

Utah Stream Access Coal. v. VR Acquisitions, LLC,
439 P.3d 593 (Utah 2019)8, 9

Litigation Documents

Deposition of Y. Lutwak, *Gateview Ranch v. Cannibal Outdoors*,
No. 01CV53 (Gunn. Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....5

Other Authorities

About, American Whitewater,
<https://www.americanwhitewater.org/content/Wiki/aw:about>2

CO Rivers Key to Economy, Business for Water Stewardship,
<https://businessforwater.org/co-rivers-key-to-economy>3

Colorado BHA, *Colorado BHA Q1 2023 Update* (Feb. 1, 2023),
https://www.backcountryhunters.org/colorado_bha_q1_2023_update1, 2

Colorado BHA, *Our Mission and Values*,
https://www.backcountryhunters.org/mission_and_values.....1

Colorado BHA, *Public Waters Access*,
<https://www.backcountryhunters.org/accessourwaters>2

Colorado Parks and Wildlife Commission, *Wild and Gold Medal Trout Management* (June 2019),
https://cpw.state.co.us/Documents/Commission/2019/June/Item.15a-POLICY_Wild_Gold_Medal-Katie_Lanter-DNR.pdf.....7

Governor’s River Access Dispute Resolution Task Force Final Report
(Dec. 13, 2010)5, 7

| | |
|--|----|
| Jason Robertson, <i>(CO) River Access in Colorado Under Siege!</i> , American Whitewater (Aug. 23, 2001) | 5 |
| Jerd Smith, <i>Fighting for the Right</i> , Headwaters, Fall 2010 | 5 |
| Lori Potter et al., <i>Legal Underpinnings of the Right to Float Through Private Property in Colorado: A Reply to John Hill</i> , 5 Univ. Denver Water L. Rev. 457 (2002) | 12 |
| <i>The Colorado River Outfitters Association</i> , Colorado River Outfitters Association, https://www.croa.org | 3 |
| Tim Kelley, <i>Despite AW's Successes... access to Colorado's rivers is still filled with Fear and Loathing</i> , American Whitewater, July/Aug. 2002 | 6 |
